positions in addition to those listed here and the Union reserves the right to negotiate the 

compensation for each new position. 

Section 12.  Doctoral Stipend: Any member of the Teachers Bargaining Unit who holds a 

Doctorate approved by the Superintendent will receive one thousand one hundred ninety-eight 

dollars ($1198.00) in addition to their schedule salary and adjustments in 2011-2012 and 2012-

2013. 

Article VII     

Group Insurance 
Section 1.  Group Insurance: 

Subd. 1.  Selection of Carrier: The selection of the insurance carrier shall be made by the 

School District after completion of the required bidding process and in accordance with

[...]

Teachers hired before July 1, 1991 may participate in the District’s 

Matching plan beginning in January 2002. The District will match up to two thousand Dollars 

($2000.00) annually. The maximum total severance match to any teacher shall not exceed twenty 

two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500.00). If any employee defers an annual amount that is  

less than the amount the district would match the District will then match the employee's lower 

amount.  If an employee fails to defer any money on an annual basis, the district will not 

contribute any compensation to the employee's 403b fund that year.

[...]

additional amounts of their compensation to the 403b Deferred Compensation Plan or in any 

other TSAs of their choosing as permissible by law. 

Section 4.  Payment:  Upon retirement, a teacher shall receive a severance allowance of a 

maximum of one hundred twenty eight (128) days pay, minus the District's match contributions, 

in two equal payments on or about June 15 and on or about January 15 of the year of retirement.  

The District will contribute an amount equal to the value of the retiring teacher’s severance

[...]

Subd. 2. The value of each of the days of unused paid absence leave shall be equal to the base 

daily salary rate as defined in Sec. 2. Subd. 1 of this Article.  The maximum amount of money 

the District shall contribute to any teacher’s account is one hundred and twenty one days pay 

(121) to a maximum of $41,347. 

Subd. 3. Upon severing employment, each teacher shall designate whether they want employee 

or family health and hospitalization coverage.  The District will pay the full monthly dollar 

amount for the coverage chosen on the group health and hospitalization premium until the

[...]

qualifying for Medicare reverts to the District. 

Severance Plan II 
Section 1. Eligibility: This Severance Plan shall begin in January 2002, to teachers hired after July 

1, 1991.   

Section 2. Maximum Match: The maximum total severance match to any teacher shall not exceed 

twenty two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500.00). 

Section 3. Match: The District will match each teacher eligible for this plan up to six hundred 

dollars ($600.00) annually in their 4
th

through 10
th

years of service; up to nine hundred dollars 

($900.00) annually in their 11
th

through 17

[...]

The compensation for extra-curricular assignments shall be based upon the total points for an employee in an assignment, as 

calculated by the formula described herein. 

Compensation for Schedule C assignments shall be the number of total points for the employee in the assignment 

multiplied by one hundred thirty-three dollars ($133) per point in 2011-2012 and one hundred thirty-three dollars ($133) per point in 

2012-2013.  A position’s inclusion on Schedule C does not ensure that it will exist in any given school year.  The position’s existence 

is determined by district or building allocation of funds through the budgeting process.  Positions listed below could be offered at